


Product description

Article	4056	GS1	07340020526627
Country of manufacture	Sweden	Commodity code	21069098
Intended use	Ready to use palm free filling for, for example, coffee bread & Danish pastry		
Rec. re-declaration	Add ingredients to recipe and declare in declining order		

Ingredients

sugar, water, glucose syrup, vegetable oil (rapeseed), cinnamon [5%], modified starch, potato granules, WHEAT flour, citrus fibre, corn flour, emulsifier (E471), salt, preservative (E202), flavouring (vanillin)

Storage conditions Storage temperature +4°C – max +18°C

Packaging Bucket of polypropene

Shelf life 5 months after production date

Appearance	Brown filling	Net Weight	13 KG
Smell/taste	Cinnamon		

Nutrition declaration g/100g

Energy	1390 kJ/	332 kcal		
Fat		6,3 g		
which	Saturated	0,8 g		
	Monounsaturated	3,6 g	Coumarin, max	199 mg/kg
	Polyunsaturated	1,8 g		
	Trans fatty acid	0,1 g		
Carbohydrate		66,2 g		
which	Sugars	50,6 g		
Fibre		2,6 g		
Protein		0,8 g		
Salt		0,5 g		

Chemical Physical Standards g/100 g

Ash	0,4	g
Moisture	23,6	g

Microbiological Standard cfu/g

	Limit		Limit
Total count	< 100000	Yeast	< 1000
Enterobacteriaceae	< 100	Mould	< 1000
Bacillus cereus	< 100	Salmonellae	Unrecognized in 25g

Allergens according to (EU) no 1169/2011

	In recipe	Risk of contamination		In recipe	Risk of contamination
Cereals and products thereof	YES	-	*Nuts and products thereof	-	-
Crustaceans and products thereof	-	-	Celery and products thereof	-	-
Eggs and products thereof	-	-	Mustard seeds and products thereof	-	-
Fish and products thereof	-	-	Sesame seeds and products thereof	-	-
Peanuts and products thereof	-	-	Lupins and products thereof	-	-
Soya beans and products thereof	-	-	Molluscs and products thereof	-	-
Milk and products thereof (incl. lactose)	-	-	**Sulphur dioxide and sulphite	0	

** at concentrations of more than 10 mg/kg or 10 mg/litre expressed as SO₂.

* i.e. almond, hazelnut, walnut, cashew, pecan nut, brazil nut, pistachio nut, macadamia nut and queensland nut and products thereof.

yes = contains, - = does not contain

The GMO policy of Credin is to not use any GMO ingredients, therefore no GMO labeling required according to regulation 1830/2003/EG

Manufacturer	Credin Sverige AB
Status	Aktuell
Version no.	1
Authorized Date	2022-05-10